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Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp, 6!30/@08) United States Patent and Trademark Office
e

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the aftached documents or the new address(es) below.

1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: Astek Innovations, Ltd

Alan Julian Segal

Internal Address:  Astek House

Additional name(s) of conveying party{ies) attached?DYes No

3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Atlantic Street
Execution Date(s) _ Januarv 18, 2006
E Assignment |:| Merger
City: Altrincham
D Security Agreement D Change of Name )

{1 Joint Research Agreement State: Cheshire
D Government Interest Assignment
I:] Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License

Country.United Kingdom Zip: Walsd 5DH

[ other Additicnal name(s) & address(es) attached? [_J Yes [_INo
4. Application or patent number(s): [ ] This document s being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)

4,840,564, June 20, 1989
6,533,578, March 18, 2003

6,796,796, September 28, 2004
6,066,686, December 23, 2003
Additional numbers attached? [_|Yes [X]No

5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed: involved: 4

Name; Walter F. Dawson

7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) $_160.00
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Internal Address:_Pearson & Pearson, LIE [ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: _ 10 George Street E Enclosed
Suite 210 D None required (government interest not affecting title)
City:  Lowell, . . 8. Payment Information
a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State:_ MA Zip:__ 01852

Expiration Date
16~0875

Phone Number: (978) 452-1971
Fax Number: {978) 453-8887

Email Address: wfd@pearson—-pearson.com

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name  Jamie Francis

9. Signature: %a_m F DW May. /2 s 2006
Signature Date
WALTER F. DAWSON, Patent Attorney Total number of pages including cover
Ekeg No. 30,045 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: 9

Documents to be recorded {including caver sheet) should be faxed to (571) 2739140, or maited to: %e S%ISGL%IL{QS b
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313- 35
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DEED OF ASSIGNMENT
THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 18 day of January
NS% Gin

Two thousand and fixe BETWEEN
Mi) Alan Julian SEGAL, a British subject of 13 Park Avenue, Hale, Cheshire,
WA1S5 9DL. United Kingdom of the first part (Alan Segal);

i) Astek Innovations Ltd, a Company registered in England at ASTEK House,
Atlantic Street, A]trincham, Cheshire, WA14 5DH. United Kingdom of the second
part (“Astek™);

tii)  Asden Limited, a Company registered in England at ASTEK House, Atlantic Street,
Alirincham, Cheshire. WA14 5DH. United Kingdom of the third part (“Asden™);

iv) Par Limited, 2 Company registered in Jersey at P.O. Box 258, Malzard House,

15 Union Street, St. Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands, JE4 8TY of the fourth part

(“Par”);
WHEREAS
a) Prior to the formation of Astek, various inventions and designs, resulting in patent and

design filings (“the said filings”) as set out in Schedule I hereto were made by
Alan Segal whilst a director of Asden and Par and it was always agreed between
Alan Segal and Asden and Par that the said filings would remain in the name of
Alan Segal alone as beneficial owner;

b) Par is the beneficial owner of certain trade marks, as set out in Schedule II hereto

(“the said trade marks™);

PATENT
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¢) Asden is the beneficial owner of a trade mark, as set out in Schedule II hereto (“the
said trade mark™);

d) On 17 May 2005 Astek entered into an agreement to acquire assets of Asden and on

/Q [ "&] December 2005 Astek entered into an agreement to acquire assets of Par (“the
sgﬁigAgreements”).

€) In pursuance of the said Agreements and in consideration of reorganisation of share
holdings and appointment of Alan Segal a;s director and employee of Astek it has been
agreed between the parties hereto that all intellectual property rights in relation to the
said filings and the said trade marks and the said trade mark would belong to Astek.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Alan Segal hereby assigns to Astek with full title guarantee the said filings, and the
inventions and designs the subject thereof and all the rights, powers, liberties and
immunities arising or to arise therefrom including the right to sue for damages and
other remedies in respect of any act committed prior to the date hereof TO HOLD
unto Astek absolutely.

2. Par and Asden hereby assign to Astek with full title guarantee the said trade marks
and the said trade mark and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or
to arise therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect
of any act committed prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto Astek absolutely.

3. Alan Segal and Par and Asden hereby assigns to Astek any and all associated
intellectual property rights related to the subject of the said filings and the said trade

marks and the said trade mark including any and all copyright, unregistered design

PATENT
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05/12/06 15:57 FAX PEARSON & PEARSON
right and common law trade mark rights including the right to sue for damages and
other remedies in respect of any act committed prior to the date hereof TO HOLD
unto Astek absolutely.

4, Alan Segal and Asden and Par will at the expense of Astek do all acts and execute all
documents necessary or desirable for giving effect to the foregoing or for further
assuring the title of Astek to the said filings and the said trade marks and the said
trade mark.

- SCHEDULE I

Country Appin No Patent No Title
Applr Date Patent Date

United Kingdom 8726845 2197855 Dental Measuring Apparatus
17/11/1987 1711111987 {Alma Denture Gauge)

U.SA 120844 4840564 Dental Measuring Apparatus
16/11/1987 20/06/1589 {Alma Denture Gauge)

United Kingdom 8900896.5 2213732 Dental Apparatus
16/01/1989 16/01/1989 {Pro-Tip}

International (PCT) PCT/GB 89/00972 Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 (Pro-Tip)

Europe 89809595 .4 0454672 Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 21/08/1989 (Pro-Tip)

Austria 89909595.4 EP 0454672-AT Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 21/08/1989 {Pro-Tip)

Australia 40751/89 640111 Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 21/08/1989 (Pro-Tip)

Belgium 89009595.4 EP 0454672-BE Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 21/08/1989 (Pro-Tip)

France 899009505.4 EP 0454672-FR Dental Apparatus
21/08/1989 21/08/1989 (Pro-Tip)

PATENT



05/12/06

15:57 FAX

Germany

Country
Japan
L uxembourg
Netheriands
Sweden
Switzerland
| U.S.A,
USA
tnternational (PCT)
Europe
United Kingdom
US.A.
United Kingdom
U.SA

International (PCT)
U.S.A
United Kingdom

International (FCT)

89909595 4
21/08/1989

899095954
21/08/1989
Appin No

Appin Date

509 009/1289
21/08/1989

§9909595 4
21/08/1989

B9909695.4
21/08/1989

89909595.4
21/08/1989

59909695.4
21/08/1989

Q7/720,777
21/08/1980

10/337,527
07/01/2003

PCTIGB 90/01130
23/07/1990

80911302.8
23/07/1890

20911302.9
23/07/1990

07/828,933
23/07/1980

0924407 1
16/10/1998

09/688421
16/10/2000

PCT/GB 99/04201
171211999

(9/868265
17/12/1899

0113872.6
1711211889

PCT/GE 00/04460
24/11/2000

PEARSON & PEARSON

EP 0454672-DE
21/08/1989

EP 045467217
21/08/1989
Patent No

Patent Date

2930840
21/08/1989

EP 0454672-LU
21/08/1989

EP 0454672-NL
21/08/1889

EP 0454672-SE
21/08/1989

EPR 0454672-CH
21/08/1989

6,633,678
18/03/2003

8,798,796
28/09/2004

0484389
23/07/1990

EP 0484389-GB
23/07/1980

6666686
23/12/2003

2357148
16/10/1999

8430830
13/08/2002

8500000
31/12/2002

2350258
171211985

Dental Apparatus
(Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip)

Title

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
(Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip)

Dental Apparatus
{Pro-Tip - Criginal)

Dental Apparatus
(Pro-Tip - Continuation)

Dental Anchoring Device
{Pin)

Dental Anchoring Device
(Pim)

Dental Anchoring Device
{Pin)

Dental Anchoring Device
(Pin)

Dental Measuring Device
{Alma Bite Gauge)

Dental Measuring Device
{Alma Bite Gauge)

Handplece for a Dental Sydnge
Assembly
(Pro-3yringe)

Handpiece for a Dental Syringe
Assembly
(Pro-Sytinge}

Handplece for a Dental Syringe
Assembly
{Pro-Syrihge)

Dental Apparatus
(Bite Relator Posterior)
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Europe

us A

Country

United Kingdom

International (PCT)

Europe

U.S.A

United Kingdom

International (PCT)

Australia

Canada

Europe

Japan

South Africa

U.S.A

15:58 FAX

00977702.0
24/11/2000

10/148,048
24/11/2000

Appin No
Appln Date

0214363.4
24/11/2000

PCT/GB 00/04471

24/11/2000

Qo977T713.7
24/11/2000

10/148,060
24/11/2000

0214362.6
24/112000

PCT/GB 2002/005398

29/11/2002

2002365656
29/11/2002

2,468,683
28/11/2002

02804283.6
29/11/2002

547917/20Q03
29/11/2002

2004/4965
29/11/2002

10/496196
28/11/2002

PEARSON & PEARSON

6,902,398
07/08/2005

Patent No
Patent Date

2373449
241172000

2373448
24/11/2000

Dental Apparatus
(Bite Relator Posterior)

Dental Apparatus
(Bite Relator Posterior)

Title

Dental Apparatus
{Bite Relator Posterior)

Dental Apparatus
{Anterior Bite Tray)

Dental Apparatus
(Anterior Bite Tray)

Dental Apparatus
{Anterior Bite Tray)

Dental Apparatus
(Antericr Bite Tray)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needis into a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts
{Anaesthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needle info a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts
{Anaasthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needle into a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts
{Anaesthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needle into 2 Container

and Container for Disposabie Parts
(Anaesthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needle into a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts
(Anaesthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal

of a Needle into a Confainer

and Container for Disposable Parts
{(Anaesthetic Syringe)

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Paris, Method for Disposal

of a Needle into a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts

{(Anaesthetic SyrinfBATENT
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United Kingdom

Country

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

Couniry

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

0413524.0
29/11/2002

Appin No
Appin Date

0408245.9
14/04/2004

0408248.7
14/04/2004

Design Appin No
Design Appin Date

2087425
16/10/1999

2090694
24/02/2000

2108552
29/11/2001

2106551
29112001

PEARSON & PEARSON

2398249
29/11/2002

Patent No
Puatent Date

Design Regn No
Design Regn Date

2087425
16/10/1999

2080694
24/02/2000

2106652
2911172001

2106551
29/11/2001

d1008

Safety Syringe With Re-usable
Main Parts, Method for Disposal
of a Neadle into a Container

and Container for Disposable Parts
{Anassthetic Syringe)

Title
Dental Articulators

Bite Trays

Title

Alma Bite Gauge
Pouch for Documents

Tray, Particularly for use in making
dental wax impressions.

Tray, Particularly for use in making
dental wax impressions.

PATENT
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O vy

USA

United Kingdom

Japan

USA

USA

United Kingdom

. Applr No

Appin Date

75/189997
30/10/1996

1472711
08/08/1991

14821/98
26/02/1998

74/838,902
26/02/1995

78/170857
03/10/2002

2307052
02/08/2002

PEARSON & PEARSON doo9

SCHEDULE IX
Kegn No Muark
Regn Date Class
Goods
Current Owner
2250034 ALMA GAUGE
01/06/1999 Gl 10

1472711
06/08/1991

4204750
16/07/1899

2029556
14/01/1997

2840079
11/05/2004

2307052
02/08/2002

Dental apparatus, namely, instruments for
measuring dentures, in Class 10.

ASDEN LIMITED

PRO-TIP

Ck 10

Dental Apparatus and instruments; parts and
fittings therefor; all included in Class 10.

PAR LIMITED

PRO-TIP

Cl 10

Medical apparatus and instruments,
PAR LIMITED

PRO-TIP

Cl 10

Disposable Tip for Dental Three-Way Syringe, in
Class 10.

PAR LIMITED

PRO-SYRINGE

Ci 10

Dentafl apparatus and instruments, hand-held dentat
instruments for dispensing air and water; and

parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods,

PAR LIMITED

PRO-SYRINGE

Cl. 10

Dental apparatus and instruments, hand-held dental
instruments for dispensing air and water; and

parts and fitings for all the aforesaid goods.

PAR LIMITED

PATENT
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have

written.

SIGNED as a Deed by the within-named

ALAN JULIAN SEGAL in the

PEARSON & PEARSON

executed this deed the day and year first above
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SIGNED AS A DEEDD on behalf of the
within-named ASTEK INNOVATIONS

LIMITED

SIGNED AS A DEED on behalf of the

within-named ASDEN LIMITED

SIGNED AS A DEED on behalf of the

within-named PAR LIMITED

RECORDED: 05/12/2006

- Ao

) Dire%orfCompany Secretary

) \

) /_«
Director/Cefapany Secretary

) 74‘_)03\ Q

) Director/Compan
) ,g 5
)

Director’Company-Secretary

ASA g

any Secretary’ A\

Director/Com

),
)
)
)

Director/Company Secretary
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